IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

S/S of Old Court Road @

E/Corner of Glencltffe Circle * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District

2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1 Glencliffe Circle)
* CASE NO. 03-569-A

Ruth L. & Arno P. Drucker

Petitioners 4
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by Ruth L. and Amo P. Drucker, the legal owners of the subject property. The
variance request is for property located at 1 Glencliffe Circle in the Pikesville area of Baltimore
County. The Petitioners herein seck a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be located

in the front yard closest to the street in lieu of the required rear yard in the third of the lot farthest
removed from any street. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Administrative
Variance,

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of
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© the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the
file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
. welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
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that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
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compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

In addition, the Petitioners must be in compliance with the requirements set forth in the
Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comment submitted by the Office of Planning dated June
16, 2003, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereot.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this ; Y day of July, 2003, that a variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) to be located in the
front yard closest to the street in lieu of the required rear yard in the third of the lot farthest
removed from any strect, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following
restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order: however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order 1s reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

' LES:raj



‘ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

July 9, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Arno P. Drucker
1 Glencliffe Circle
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-569-A
Property: 1 Glencliffe Circle

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Drucker:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

LES:raj
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _/ é{ 4 M‘«/ 3 ﬁZE C)f‘l‘c f‘ﬁ
which is presently zoned DR/

i erkianli’

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Hoe ! C @C%QD

TO PERMIT AW RCESSoRY STRUCTUR

= (DETACHED GARAGE) TO BE LOCATED

I THE Fron™ JARD CLOSEST To THE STREET I MEO OF THE (REQUIRED REAR
TRARD IN THE THIRD OF THE 10T FARTHEST REMoVED FRom A STREST

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

‘Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address B - Teiephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

5 Signéature £

Telephone No.
z e
: %

State Zip Code
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f Baltimore County and that the propery be reposted
¥

GASE NO.
£33
REV 10/25/01
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I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaliies of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Pstition.

Legal Owner(s):

5(4?;5_{1 0 P, ,Df"ﬁc‘tﬁr
ame - Typeo¥ Print

e I s,
Ruth L. Leucézl

Name - T t " P
o ”E%j% ﬁ/&%{ﬂ/‘z

Signature

Signature  °©
ala .

/ G‘/ﬁ’ﬂcb 1':'“@ errgjﬂ L_f( 2 *-(-1'5‘?30
Address Telephone No.
_Bﬁi[ﬁén.ﬂ re M ? 21208
City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Name }
Address Telephone No
City State = Zip Code

e —

T rarm— —— ——— ————— T —— - e e e T e—— e —— ——
;Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
yday of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing,”advertised, as required by the zaning

Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County

Reviewed By bj:&mm&f_ Date _ | ’&}Qﬁ;

Estimated Posting Date

.J.}ﬁJraz____
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Afhidavitn Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at { 6[‘? nWC ( } ‘f:& C r*c(‘?-—

Address
Bm‘ Mma re M D 21208
City State ~Zip Code

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Strict compliance with the setback distance of 50 feet from the street (Glencliffe Circle)
to the proposed garage would require cutting down many more trees on this heavily
wooded lot. In addition, access to the garage from the present driveway would be greatly
facilitated by placing the garage where indicated.

The garage would hardly be visible from either Old Court Road or Glencliffe Circle (we
are on the corner lot) because of the steep terrain and the thick woods. The garage
placement would not affect any neighbor nor would it interfere with or atfect either road
since the setback would be over 55 feet from Old Court Road and 35 feet from Glencliffe
Circle, a cul de sac with 6 houses.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature Signature

Vi W {->‘)"Mc,‘k{‘°)/ Name-Tw:@m{:ﬂ L Qﬁuf‘@

Name - Type or Print

———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY, OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this 4—"2 _ day of % . 2 ‘-”f" E , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, perggnally appeared
/¢//7.{) al Ratb  Drwcker

the Affiant(s} herein, personally known or satisfactorily [dentified to me as such Affiani(s). N "

%MA I W

Notary Public
My Commission Expires / / / / 20077

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



in Support of Administrative Variance

Affidavit

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
-competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) doesido presenty reside at | Glwel e Clrele
ess

2alt more ’(QQE 21208

Chty Zip Code

' That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practicat difficuity):

Strict compliance with the setback distance of 50 feet from the street (Glegcliffe Qircle)
to the proposed garage would require cutting down many more trées on this heavily
wooded lot. In addition, access to the garage from the present driveway would be greatly

facilitated by placing the garage where indicated.

The garage would hardly be visible from either Old Court Road or Glencliffe Circle (we

are on the corner lot) because of the steep terrain and the thick woods. The garage
placement would not affect any neighbor nor would it interfere with or affect either road

since the setback would be over 55 feet from Old Court Road and 35 feet from Glencliffe
Circle, a cul de sac with 6 houses.

- That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signature _ Sigwre
Ao 2 Dynct " Ruthl. DlucER
o / . h g ISPy (_/{.\]L é— : i Q}Ké’
Name - Type or Print’ T * Name - Type or Print

—--—------—-—ﬂﬂﬂ-----ﬁ—-l—l-l--------I-Il—-ﬂ--------ﬂﬂ----------l-q-.--.q-----_-—.-.-.----_-_--m.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

2 ho *
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this £~ day of ?“"“L ,Z003  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, ‘personally appeared

/4711& PO S 7N D-’"MC‘/C“?’"
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or safisfactorily Identified to me as such Affiani(s),

Wa/wc @W?

Notary Public
My Commission Expires / / 4 / Zov 7

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

- REV 10/25/01



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __/ (;/ en C,Aﬁ[e C)rths/ €

which is presentlyzoned _ DR |

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) Ho0o. | (BCER.

";"D P&am T AN ACLESSORY BTRocTORE (DEFACHED ERRAGE ) TO BE LOCATIEN
N THIE FRoNT VARD CLOSEST TO THE STREET IN LIEU OF THE REQLIRED RIZHE.
TRRD IN THE TRIRD OFTHE 1OT FARTHEST REMOVED TROM Al STReeT

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of E%alt.ir'n}r.:u"e~ ‘i:Eﬁhiy, for-the'reasaons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
{, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regutations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type of A 00 (P D rue ){j ¥

Name - Type or Print Name + Typa_ or Print ‘

Signature - ' N Slgnatur% A - o

Kt < DEUCEER

Address Telephone No. Name - Type zrint 2 ? @ /\LLL_@L
3

City State Zip Code Signaturg’

Attorney For Petitioner: [ G lenel: @FLQ er e Yo / 296-4930
Address /relephone No.
3altimare. D 2/20%

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_ i Representative to be Contacted:

Signature

Company Name

Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No

City State Zip Code City State ~ Zip Cade

A Fublic Hearifg having beeﬁurmaliy d:manded andﬁ found to be reqﬁed, Tr_s ordered by= the Z_ﬁ_ﬂr;?ng Eﬁmﬁnner?Baltimur& Gnuﬁ“t___ﬁ._

this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as reguired by the zoning

reqgulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O_?)_"ﬁ[gﬂ—'l)t Reviewed By _D_ﬂ;bm@L Date

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date




Zoning Description for 1 Glencliffe Circle

Beginning at a point on the south side of Old Court Road at the
Fast corner of Glencliffe Circle which 1s 50 feet wide. Being Lot
#4 1n the subdivision of “Glencliffe” as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat Book #27, Folio #84 containing 32,760 square feet.
Also known as 1 Glencliffe Circle and located in the 3rd

Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District.
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RE: CaseNo.: _(03-Ap9-A

Peﬁtibner/Developer:

Ao Drcleer

Date of Hearing/Closing: (, -30-03
Baltimore COUHI‘}’ Depanment of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeaks Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens

H-l
‘d.

Ladies and Gentleme

This letter is to ce

ertify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

| Glencli/ B Orole

B‘kesvf/ /C, VD 21208

-

The sign(s) were posted on JIE " '
-~ {Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

N#
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Q

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- K9 -A Address | 6_ =NC L) FFE QIRCL.:-':

Contact Person: | ONAB THOMPSON Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planna:r Please Prnt Your Name

Filing Date: (o ‘&,_]_o_’:) _ Posting Date: {\0 }5‘_:!()23 Closing Date: (p/}ﬁQ/O&

!

| .

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner I1s responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by-one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
S again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning neotice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. [t should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public heanng, the process I1s not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy Zoning
commissioner  He may (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as 10 whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

Jn

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighoor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy rdelalisle
commussioner). notification will be forwarded to ycu. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of ine hearing date. time and location. As when the sign was onginally
posted, certification of th's change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office

r-h . L H‘ e "t
e ' e [ . J s ol b F -

—————

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-' 5 |- Address | 6JJ”=I( CLIFFE CIRCL_E
Petitoner's Name  DRUCKER. Telephone _N0-A90L -N930
Posting Date: u![S!QE) Closing Date: (o 30;0_5

, |
Wording for Sign _To Permit AN ACLESSORY STRUCTURE ( DETACHED GARAGE ) T BE
KOCATED IN THE FREONT NARD CL0SEST T0 THE STREET IN LIEV OF THE
REQUIRED REPAR YARD N THE THIRD OF THE LOT FARTHEST REMOVED

iy

FROmM BN STREET.

'NCR - Rewvwised 3,28,C0

dAL TMORE CCUMT - DERARTMENT OF 2EAMITS AND JEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which 1s the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice 1s accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

tern Number or Case Number O0%-59-A
Petitioner: ¢ NRUCKER
Address or Location: I GLEACLIFFE ngm.l:-’_

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO
Name: MR- Mes ARG P- DROCKER.

Address. | Gredluiree Crreve

Pan. MDD DR

elephone Number: N1O-DNAL,- N0




" Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
J _ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Departmellt of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

LW,

F
-
-

June 30, 2003

Arno Drucker

Ruth Drucker

1 Glencliffe Circle
Baltimore, MD 21208

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Drucker:
RE: Case Number: 03-569-A, 1 Glencliffe Circle

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 3, 2003

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the pians that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (L,Q/LMQ

W. Car! Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Printedd with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



RE 3 ‘

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 10, 2002
Maill Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: un®S 9, 2003

ITtem No.: 558, 56013;;/

Dear Ms., Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's QOffice
PHONE 887-4881
MS~1102F

cc: File

Prmlod with Soybean 1k Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecquntyonjine_infg

on Recycled Paper



Driven Ity Ererl

Robert L. Ehrlieh, Jr., forernor Smtej;, ﬁ"’ iy '}\"'i WY Robert L. Flanagan, Seeretury
Michael 5. Steele, Lt. (Forernor IRy ;i RN} : Neil J. Podersen. Acting Administrator
Administration . _. .
Vi ugn TiveaTu 7 Traeraang e
Date: /[, -« -073
Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of [tem No. 5- /& DT

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

] 4L

,/l—' Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Reluy Service for Impairved Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Fres

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Phone 410.545.0300 - wwwmarylandroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 16, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, II1
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1 Glencliffe Circle
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-569
Petitioner: Arno Drucker
Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request provided the existing wooded
area between the proposed garage and Old Court Road is retained and no additional curb cuts are
made to provide access to the garage.

Prepared by: M&K\J\ O&,ﬁj{)(»—ﬁ N
" Section Chief: ﬂ/ 2 %L‘ d
AFK/LL:MAC: VY




T0:

FROM: M

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 23, 2003
Department of Permits &

Development Management RECE ! VE D

Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans J _
Review UL J 2003

zomin AdwsoryCommieesing LG COMMISSIONE

Item Nos. 559, 560, 561, 562, 563
564, 565, 566, 567, 568, and 569 .

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning

items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

cc: File

ZAC-0-16-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-558-569-06232003
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PLAT TG ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING  [SWprimice” [_|SPECIAL HEARING
PROPERTY ADDRESS 1 GJ_@J CLIFEE Wi g SEE PAGES 586 OF THE CHECKLIST FOR ADDITIONAL REGUIRED INFORMATION
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